8. In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, Long-term and Short-term
loans and borrowings were incorrectly classified, as a result of Long-term loans and borrowings were
understated, and Short-term loans and borrowings were overstated by RUB 233,995 thousand.

9. In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, transportation costs were
incorrectly classified as Distribution expenses, as a result of the amount of Distribution expenses was
overstated, and the Cost of sales was understated by RUB 449,158 thousand.

10. In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, the amounts of foreign
exchange gain, other taxes, remuneration to members of the Board of directors and bank services were
incorrectly classified, as a result of which the Cost of Sales, Finance income and Other expenses were
understated, and Administrative costs were overstated.

The table below provides information on the impact of these changes on the Group's consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2018:

’000 RUB  Impact of correction of error

31 December 2018 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Property, plant and equipment 2 428 119 (31 369) 2 396 750
Letter of credit for equipment - 15 733 15 733
Restricted cash - 393 703 393 703
Deferred tax assets 19 967 34 721 54 688
Non-current assets 2 462 184 412 787 2 874 971
Cash and cash equivalents 634 661 (409 436) 225 225
Current assets 3 047 153 (409 436) 2 637 717
Total assets 5 509 337 3 351 5 512 688
Retained earnings (4 190 452) (245 035) (4 435 487)
Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 3 216 162 (245 035) 2 971 127

Total equity 3 203 963 (245 035) 2 958 928
Deferred income - 78 883 78 883
Long-term lease liabilities 140 373 44 140 417
Long-term loans and borrowings 316 091 233 995 550 086

JSC “Volga”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019

41

’000 RUB  Impact of correction of error

31 December 2018 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Other non-current liabilities 518 206 (32 962) 485 244
Non-current liabilities 974 670 279 960 1 254 630
Trade and other payables 867 370 (61 657) 805 713
Short-term lease liabilities 51 973 937 52 910
Short-term loans and borrowings 378 886 (233 995) 144 891
Other current liabilities 32 475 263 141 295 616
Current liabilities 1 330 704 (31 574) 1 299 130
Total liabilities 2 305 374 248 386 2 553 760
Total equity and liabilities 5 509 337 3 351 5 512 688

The table below provides information about the impact of these changes on the consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income for 2018:

 Impact of correction of error

For the year ended 31 December 2018 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Cost of sales  (5 082 255)   (513 417)  (5 595 672)
Gross profit 3 749 671 (513 417) 3 236 254
Distribution expenses (527 743) 449 158   (78 585)
Administrative expenses (766 834)   (157 062)  (923 896)
Other income and expenses (991 014)  (75 956)  (1 066 970)
Results from operating activities 1 464 080 (297 277) 1 166 803
Finance income   525  104 569   105 094
Finance costs (168 651)   (103 271)  (271 922)
Profit before income tax 1 295 954 (295 979) 999 975
Income tax expense (240 515)   50 943   (189 572)
Profit and other comprehensive income for the year 1 055 439 (245 036) 810 403

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing
or financing cash flows for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018.

The statement of financial position as at the beginning of the prior period is not presented due to the fact that the
identified errors do not have a significant effect on the financial information at that date.

26 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated
financial statements, and have been applied consistently by Group entities.